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Witness Identification 1 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 2 

A. My name is Torsten Clausen.  My business address is 160 N. LaSalle Street, 3 

Suite C-800, Chicago, Illinois 60601. 4 

Q. Are you the same Torsten Clausen who previously provided direct 5 

testimony in this proceeding? 6 

A. Yes.  I provided direct testimony in this case as ICC Staff Exhibit 3.0 on February 7 

24, 2009. 8 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 9 

A.  The purpose of my rebuttal testimony is to respond to the rebuttal testimony of 10 

Ameren witness Pearson and to the direct testimonies of Citizens Utility Board 11 

(“CUB”) witness Thomas, Dominion Retail, Inc. witness Barkas, and Illinois 12 

Competitive Energy Association and Retail Energy Supply Association 13 

(“ICEA/RESA”) witness Cerniglia.  14 

 15 

Ameren witness Pearson 16 

Q. In response to your recommendation to keep the UCB/POR discount rate 17 

stable during the initial rate period, Ms. Pearson states that Ameren 18 

continues “to support the proposal to revise the [Uncollectible Cost 19 

Component of the discount rate] pursuant to the Commission approved 20 
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level of uncollectible expense in future delivery service rate case 21 

proceedings.”1  What is your response? 22 

 23 

A. In order to eliminate any potential misunderstandings of my proposal, I would like 24 

to highlight that I support Ameren’s proposal to revise the Uncollectible Cost 25 

Component (“UDC”) pursuant to changes in Commission-approved uncollectible 26 

expenses.   I therefore also agree with Ms. Pearson that “in order to minimize 27 

future controversy and to adhere to cost causation principles, this cost 28 

component should be based on a Commission approved level of uncollectible 29 

expense.”2  However, the difference between Ameren’s proposal and my 30 

proposal lies in the impact of a change to the UDC during the initial rate period.  31 

Ameren’s proposal is to start with an initial discount rate that covers only the 32 

current UDC level, and therefore, any changes to the UDC would necessitate a 33 

change in the discount rate.  My proposal of adding a Balance Factor allows for 34 

the possibility to leave the discount rate unchanged during the initial rate period 35 

even if and when the UDC changes as a result of changes to the Commission-36 

approved uncollectible expenses.   Moreover, in light of the statutory requirement 37 

that the discount rate “be subject to periodic Commission review,”3 I propose in 38 

my direct testimony that Staff prepare two reports, within 12 and 18 months from 39 

the effective date of the instant tariffs, advising the Commission whether to 40 

initiate a proceeding to change the initial discount rate.4   In her revised rebuttal 41 

                                            
1
 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, lines 175-77. 

2
 Id., at lines 172-75. 

3
 220 ILCS 5/16-118(c). 

4
 ICC Staff Exhibit 3.0, lines 313-16. 
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testimony, Ms. Pearson agrees with my proposal to prepare such reports during 42 

the initial rate period.5  43 

 44 

Q. In her revised rebuttal testimony, Ms. Pearson states that she does not 45 

support adding your proposed Balance Factor because it has no cost 46 

support and she is concerned that a discount rate set too high could pose 47 

a barrier to entry for retail electric suppliers.6  What is your response? 48 

 49 

A. Ms. Pearson is correct that the proposed Balance Factor has not been tied to a 50 

particular cost component.  Staff has not claimed otherwise, however.  More 51 

importantly, it is worth noting that Ameren’s proposed UCB cost allocation does 52 

not have “cost support” either.  Ameren admits that its proposed 75% / 25% split 53 

of the UCB costs was driven by its desire “to achieve a fair and balanced 54 

recovery of the costs and produce reasonable charges.”7   Ms. Pearson further 55 

states that “deference was also given to the fact that the discount rate must be 56 

reasonable.”8  To be clear, Staff has not criticized Ameren for the results-driven 57 

approach it has chosen.  Moreover, Staff has not advocated to modify Ameren’s 58 

proposed UCB cost allocation.  Staff is somewhat surprised to find its proposal 59 

criticized on the grounds that it lacks “cost support” when Ameren’s own 60 

proposed discount rate is largely determined by factors not strictly based on cost.  61 

Again, Staff is aware of the fact that the issues in this proceeding require the 62 

                                            
5
 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, lines 145-47. 

6
 ld., at lines 191-94.  

7
 Ameren Exhibit 1.0, lines 524-25. 

8
 ld., at lines 527-28. 
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Commission to take into account many public policy considerations and Staff 63 

appreciates Ameren’s efforts to support those considerations.  However, Ameren 64 

cannot have it both ways by referring to policy concerns for its own proposal and 65 

at the same time holding other parties to some type of cost support standard.  66 

Having said that, Staff shares Ameren’s concern about the discount rate being 67 

set at a level that would discourage suppliers from using the UCB/POR service.  68 

As explained in more detail below, such concern is the reason Staff recommends 69 

rejecting the Fair Cost Allocation Adjustment (“FCAA”) proposal advanced by 70 

CUB witness Thomas.  By comparing POR discount rate levels in other 71 

jurisdictions, Staff is aware that its proposed 1.5% is on the higher end of the 72 

spectrum, but at the same time it still falls in the range provided by RESA/ICEA 73 

witness Cerniglia.9   74 

 75 

Q. Ms. Pearson further states that the Balance Factor is “a new concept”10 and 76 

that it would “add some complexity to an already complex discount rate 77 

formula.”11  Do you agree? 78 

 79 

A. I do agree that the Balance Factor was not part of Ameren’s tariff filing but I fail to 80 

see the relevance of Ms. Pearson’s statement that the Balance Factor “has not 81 

been considered in the development of the AIU UCB/POR start-up cost 82 

estimate.”12  It is difficult to imagine how the proposed modification to the 83 

                                            
9
 Revised Direct Testimony of Ron Cerniglia on behalf of ICEA and RESA, page 25, line 3.  

10
 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, line 197. 

11
 ld., at lines 200-201. 

12
 ld., at lines 198-99. 
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calculation of the UCB/POR discount rate would impact Ameren’s UCB/POR 84 

start-up cost estimates.  By proposing the Balance Factor, Staff is not proposing 85 

to change any item related to the actual implementation of the UCB/POR service.  86 

As for additional complexity introduced by the Balance Factor, I would argue that 87 

the Balance Factor introduces some simplicity into the establishment of the 88 

discount rate. By adopting Staff’s proposal, Ameren’s tariffs will openly state the 89 

actual discount rate level and the Commission will know with certainty the exact 90 

level of the initial discount rate by the time it enters a Final Order in this case.        91 

 92 

Q. Ms. Pearson states that you do not explain how the Balance Factor would 93 

be integrated into Ameren’s proposed reconciliation mechanism13 and she 94 

provides several scenarios that are not addressed by your proposal.14  95 

What is your response? 96 

 97 

A. In order to address those specific concerns and to attempt avoiding any potential 98 

future confusion during the reconciliations, Staff proposes the following 99 

modification to Ameren’s proposed Original Sheet No. 34.005 of the 100 

Supplemental Customer Charges section: 101 

UCB/POR Program Charge = (USC + UR + OAR – BF) / EC / 12  102 

Where:  103 

USC = the UCB portion of the UCB/POR Program Start-Up Costs 104 

assigned to Eligible Customers plus adjustments.  105 

UR = Uncollected Receivables recovery variance, either positive or 106 

negative.  107 

                                            
13

 ld., at lines 202-203. 
14

 ld., at lines 209-15. 
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OAR = Ongoing Administrative Cost recovery variance, either positive or 108 

negative. 109 

BF = Revenue received from the application of the Balance Factor in the 110 

UCB/POR Discount Rate (UDR) 111 

EC = Number of Eligible Customers for the period that corresponds with 112 

the UCB/POR Program Charge calculation.     113 

 114 

This proposed modification should address Ameren’s concerns regarding any 115 

impact of the Balance Factor on its proposed reconciliation mechanism.  It 116 

integrates the revenues received from the Balance Factor into the UCB/POR 117 

Program Charge calculation and avoids allocating those revenues to separate 118 

components of the UCB/POR Program Charge.  As a result, it will also eliminate 119 

the need to prioritize the allocation of the revenues received from the Balance 120 

Factor and my recommendation on lines 234-39 of my direct testimony15 is 121 

therefore replaced by my recommendation above.   122 

 123 

Q. Ms. Pearson also states that your proposal of applying money collected via 124 

the Balance Factor toward under-recovery of the uncollectible component 125 

is “inconsistent with the law.”16  What is your response? 126 

 127 

A. My response is three-fold.  First, as explained above, the proposed modification 128 

to the calculation of the UCB/POR Program Charge applies any money collected 129 

through the Balance Factor directly towards the calculation of the Program 130 

Charge, without first being applied to any of the individual components such as 131 

the uncollectible component.   Therefore, even if applying money collected via 132 

                                            
15

 ICC Staff Exhibit 3.0, lines 234-39. 
16

 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, lines 216-19.  
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the Balance Factor towards under-recovery of the uncollectible component were 133 

somehow inconsistent with the law, the issue simply does not present itself any 134 

longer with the proposed modification to the calculation of the UCB/POR 135 

Program Charge described above.  Second, the net effect of applying money 136 

collected through the Balance Factor towards either the uncollectible component 137 

(UR) or directly towards the UCB/POR Program Charge is exactly the same.  138 

The result would be a reduction to the calculation of the UCB/POR Program 139 

Charge.17  Third, the portion of Section 16-118(c) of the Public Utilities Act (the 140 

“Act”) quoted by Ms. Pearson states that “the tariff filed pursuant to this 141 

subsection (c) shall permit the electric utility to recover from retail customers any 142 

uncollected receivables that may arise as a result of the purchase of receivables 143 

under this subsection (c) […]”18  Although I am not an attorney, my understanding 144 

of the phrase “shall permit” is that it is not synonymous with the phrases “shall 145 

require” or “shall obligate.”  In other words, Section 16-118(c) of the Act does not 146 

appear to preclude other types of recovery, although it expressly allows for 147 

recovery from retail customers.   148 

 149 

Q. Ms. Pearson opposes any cost recovery period that would differ from the 150 

“five-year economic life for Information Technology (IT) investments of the 151 

type being made to implement the UCB/POR Program.”19  What is your 152 

response? 153 

                                            
17

 Whether the revenues received through the application of the Balance Factor will reduce the UCB/POR 
Program Charge by a full cent or more depends on the size of the revenue collected because of rounding.  
18

 220 ILCS 5/16-118(c). 
19

 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, lines 243-45. 
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 154 

A. First, my primary recommendation actually involves extending the Balance 155 

Factor beyond the five-year recovery period in light of the fact that extending the 156 

cost recovery period to seven years does not significantly impact the initial 157 

UCB/POR Program Charge.20  Second, the Commission has to balance several 158 

interests in this Docket and sometimes those interests are competing with each 159 

other.  For example, the Commission is likely interested in ensuring the 160 

UCB/POR Program Charge for all eligible customers stays within reasonable 161 

levels at all times.  As explained in my direct testimony, the longer the discount 162 

rate for purchased receivables allows Ameren to recover more than what is 163 

needed to recover its uncollectible expenses and ongoing administrative costs, 164 

the more retail electric suppliers participating in the UCB/POR service will pay 165 

towards the start-up and implementation costs.21  One way to achieve such a 166 

goal is to choose a cost recovery period that is not excessively short for the 167 

amount to be recovered.  If the amount to be recovered was substantially larger 168 

than the amount at issue here, for example, and the standard book accounting 169 

life for such costs were two years, should the Commission be forced to adopt a 170 

cost recovery period of two years simply because the typical economic life of 171 

such costs is two years?  It is my opinion that the Commission takes such factors 172 

into account, but the cost recovery period ultimately adopted needs to meet 173 

broader public interest demands.  In this case, a five-year cost recovery period is 174 

not inappropriate and it coincides with the typical book accounting life for IT 175 

                                            
20

 ICC Staff Exhibit 3.0, lines 277-80. 
21

 ld., at lines 244-47. 
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investments.  In addition, while the costs to be recovered by Ameren are largely 176 

IT investments, they also include non-IT investments such as the following:  (1) 177 

all legal and consultant costs; (2) incremental expenses for wages, salaries and 178 

benefits;  and (3) costs or expenses associated with equipment, devices, or 179 

services that are purchased, provided, installed, operated, maintained or 180 

monitored for the UCB/POR Program.22  Again, I am not faulting Ameren for 181 

proposing a five-year recovery period and my primary recommendation actually 182 

supports a cost recovery period of five years.  I am recommending, however, that 183 

the Commission not base its chosen cost recovery period solely on the typical 184 

accounting life of one of the main cost components.    185 

 186 

Q. In her revised rebuttal testimony, Ms. Pearson states her opposition to your 187 

recommendation “to direct Ameren to include the retail electric supplier’s 188 

required bill inserts when Ameren is billing the customer.”23  What is your 189 

response? 190 

 191 

A. As indicated in Ameren’s response to Staff Data Request TC 2.01, Ameren has 192 

provided revised tariff language that is acceptable to Staff.  The revised language 193 

for Original Sheet No. 5.030, under Section D., Form of Bill, is as follows: 194 

For RES choosing the SBO, the format of the single bill must conform with 195 

the Public Utilities Act ("Act"), i.e., Section 16-118(b), 220 ILCS, 5/16-196 

118(b), and the applicable Commission rules.  The RES shall include in 197 

the bill any bill insert required by the Illinois Commerce Commission or 198 

other regulatory body and provided to the RES by the Company.  The 199 

                                            
22

 3
rd

 Revised Sheet No. 5.017. 
23

 ICC Staff Exhibit 3.0, lines 417-419. 
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Company will credit the RES an amount equal to the additional costs 200 

actually incurred by the RES to perform mailing of such required bill 201 

inserts The RES shall bill the Company for additional costs actually 202 

incurred to perform mailing of such required bill inserts and do so pursuant 203 

to a timely sent invoice.  The Company shall provide notification of the 204 

upcoming bill insert not less than 90 days prior to the commencement of 205 

the mailing.  The bill insert shall be provided to the RES not less than 60 206 

days prior to the commencement of mailing. The RES shall make best 207 

efforts to accommodate all Company inserts.  The Company shall make 208 

best efforts to minimize the size and weight of the insert.  The Company 209 

shall adhere to all RES mailing standards, a copy of which the RES shall 210 

make available to the Company.  Both the RES and Company shall confer 211 

in good faith to appropriately provide for all Company bill inserts. 212 

 213 

In addition, the first paragraph on Original Sheet 5.031will be modified as 214 

follows: 215 

For RES choosing the UCB/POR Program, the Company shall issue a bill 216 

for the monthly billing period for each Retail Customer with respect to 217 

which the Company is purchasing the RES’ receivables for electric power 218 

and energy supply service that includes the necessary applicable electric 219 

power and energy supply service charges, electric power and energy 220 

usage data, resultant billing amounts, identification of the RES and other 221 

agreed upon billing information transmitted by the RES. Each such bill will 222 

include all information pertaining to supply service as required by 83 223 

Illinois Administrative Code 410.210.  The Company shall include in the 224 

bill any bill insert required by the Illinois Commerce Commission or other 225 

regulatory body and provided to the Company by the RES. The Company 226 

shall bill the RES for additional costs actually incurred to perform mailing 227 

of such required bill inserts and do so pursuant to a timely sent invoice. 228 

The RES shall provide notification of the upcoming bill insert not less than 229 

90 days prior to the commencement of the mailing. The bill insert shall be 230 

provided to the Company not less than 60 days prior to the 231 

commencement of mailing. The Company shall make best efforts to 232 

accommodate all RES inserts. The RES shall make best efforts to 233 

minimize the size and weight of the insert. The RES shall adhere to all 234 

Company mailing standards, a copy of which the Company shall make 235 

available to the RES. Both the RES and Company shall confer in good 236 

faith to appropriately provide for all RES bill inserts. 237 

 238 
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Given this revised language, Staff does not see the need to respond to the 239 

portions of Ms. Pearson’s revised rebuttal testimony that state her opposition to 240 

the recommendation regarding bill inserts found in my direct testimony. 241 

 242 

Q. Ms. Pearson states that “Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) are financial 243 

instruments and fall outside the scope of electric Power and Energy 244 

Service as defined by AIU with respect to the UCB/POR Program.”24  Do 245 

you agree? 246 

 247 

A. No, I do not.  Ameren’s proposed definition of Power and Energy Service states 248 

that “components the RES is obligated to procure to meet its Customers’ 249 

instantaneous electric power and energy requirements” are included in such 250 

Power and Energy charges.25  Although I am not an attorney, in order to offer 251 

retail electric service in Illinois, a RES is required to comply with all relevant laws 252 

and regulations, including the requirements of Public Act 95-1027.  Among other 253 

provisions, PA 95-1027 modifies Section 16-115(d)(5) of the Act to require ARES 254 

to “procure renewable energy resources […] in amounts at least equal to the 255 

percentages set forth in subsections (c) and (d) of Section 1-75 of the Illinois 256 

Power Agency Act.”26  The new law further states that “an alternative retail 257 

electric supplier need not actually deliver electricity to its customers to comply 258 

with this Section, provided that if the alternative retail electric supplier claims 259 

credit for such purpose, subsequent purchasers shall not receive any emission 260 

                                            
24

 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, lines 561-64. 
25

 3
rd

 Revised Sheet No. 5.018.  
26

 220 ILCS 16-115(d)(5). 
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credits or renewable energy credits in connection with the purchase of such 261 

electricity.”27  Again, I am not an attorney, but it would seem illogical to exclude 262 

RECs from the definition of Power and Energy Service when a RES is permitted 263 

to purchase RECs in order to comply with statutory renewable energy 264 

requirements.  Since this is primarily a legal issue, Staff will address it in more 265 

detail in its briefs.     266 

 267 

Ameren witness Pearson & ICEA/RESA witness Cerniglia 268 

Q. Ms. Pearson states that “if the Program rules, intentionally or otherwise, 269 

encourage RES to keep good-paying customers using dual billing or the 270 

single billing option (SBO) and put their remaining customers on the 271 

UCB/POR Program, the result could increase the level of the AIU average 272 

uncollectible cost.”28  Do you share her concern? 273 

 274 

A. To a degree.  However, ICEA/RESA witness Cerniglia explains that Ameren’s 275 

proposed “All-In or All-Out” provision might have severe negative consequences 276 

for RESs currently providing SBO or dual-billing service.29  The All-In or All-Out 277 

provision addresses a concern that is potentially limited in scope.  It only applies 278 

to RES who have the ability to utilize their own billing system in order to take 279 

advantage of SBO and dual-billing.  This All-In or All-Out provision does not 280 

apply to RES who exclusively use the combined UCB/POR service.  If a RES 281 

currently has the ability to perform credit checks, in addition to billing and 282 

                                            
27

 Id. 
28

 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, lines 500-504. 
29

 Revised Direct Testimony of ICEA/RESA witness Cerniglia, pages 19-24. 
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collecting its charges from customers, there is nothing stopping such RES from 283 

“cherry-picking” customers as of right now.  Ameren’s concern about potential 284 

increases to the “average historical bad debt rate of the utility as established in a 285 

rate case”30 appear to be limited to situations where the availability of the 286 

UCB/POR service encourages some RES to increase its cherry-picking efforts.  287 

The “average historical bad debt rate of the utility as established in a rate case” 288 

will only be negatively affected if, all else equal, additional “good-paying” 289 

customers move to a RES or additional “poor-paying” customers move to 290 

bundled utility service.  The availability of UCB/POR should not necessarily result 291 

in additional “good-paying” customers moving to a RES who has SBO or dual-292 

billing capability.  The scenario Ameren seems to be concerned about is where 293 

the availability of UCB/POR will widen the targeted customer segment for a RES 294 

who had previously limited itself to a narrower customer segment.  For example, 295 

a SBO or dual-billing capable RES might have been only cherry-picking among 296 

customers with demands of 150kw-400kw.  The availability of UCB/POR might 297 

make it cost-effective for such a RES to market to small commercial customers 298 

with demands of less than 150kw (Ameren’s DS-2 customer class).  Without the 299 

All-In or All-Out provision, the RES could screen for good-paying DS-2 customers 300 

in order to sign them up via SBO or dual billing.  Of course, the RES would have 301 

had the opportunity to do so even before UCB/POR became available.  Ameren’s 302 

concern seems to be targeted at situations that lead to additional cherry-picking 303 

                                            
30

 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, lines 505-506. 
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by SBO or dual-billing capable RESs among customer classes that are currently 304 

seeing little or no competitive activity.   305 

 306 

Q. What is your recommendation regarding the All-In or All-Out provision? 307 

 308 

A. While I agree that there could be additional cherry-picking by RESs that are SBO 309 

capable, I also believe that the All-In or All-Out provision comes at a heavy price.  310 

The proposed provision will potentially limit the appeal of the UCB/POR Program 311 

exclusively to RESs who are not SBO or dual-billing capable.  As a result, Staff 312 

will not object to Mr. Cerniglia’s request to remove the All-In or All-Out provision 313 

under the following condition.  I recommend that the Commission direct Ameren 314 

to continue to track the number of commercial SBO accounts for suppliers that 315 

also use the UCB/POR service.  Staff recommends that if the additional number 316 

of such SBO accounts within twelve months following the effective date of the 317 

instant tariffs reach a level that, in Ameren’s assessment, would impact its 318 

“average historical bad debt rate,” Ameren should submit a tariff filing at that time 319 

that institutes an All-In or All-Out provision.  Along with the tariff filing, Ameren 320 

should provide evidence supporting its assessment. 321 

 322 

CUB witness Thomas 323 

Q. CUB witness Thomas states that Ameren’s proposed cost recovery 324 

mechanism “does not represent sound policy for the development of 325 
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choice in AIU’s service territory”31 and “forces eligible retail customers to 326 

essentially subsidize RES operations.”32  Instead, he proposes a so-called 327 

Fair Cost Allocation Adjustment (FCAA).  Please explain the difference 328 

between Ameren’s proposed cost recovery mechanism and Mr. Thomas’ 329 

proposed FCAA. 330 

 331 

A. The main difference between Ameren’s proposal and Mr. Thomas’ proposal 332 

concerns the calculation of the UCB/POR discount rate.  While not modifying 333 

Ameren’s proposed 75% / 25% split of the UCB costs, Mr. Thomas’ proposed 334 

FCAA allocates 75% of the UCB costs to both the retail electric suppliers (via the 335 

discount rate) and the eligible retail customers (via the UCB/POR Program 336 

Charge).  The effect of the FCAA is to increase the initial discount rate to 337 

1.63%.33   The second difference is Mr. Thomas’ recommendation to include 338 

interest charges on the 75% of the UCB costs that are recovered from eligible 339 

customers.  However, the second difference between Ameren’s proposal and Mr. 340 

Thomas’ proposal will only materialize if the level of participation in the UCB/POR 341 

Program greatly exceeds Ameren’s forecast. 342 

 343 

Q. Please explain why the proposal to collect interest charges will affect the 344 

cost recovery mechanism only if the level of participation in the UCB/POR 345 

Program greatly exceeds Ameren’s forecast. 346 

 347 

                                            
31

 Corrected CUB Exhibit 2.0, lines 42-43. 
32

 ld., at lines 92-93.  
33

 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, line 383. 
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A. Mr. Thomas’ interest charge proposal will actually change the cost recovery only 348 

if the UCB/POR service attracts enough suppliers (and their customers) to 349 

collect, via the discount rate, not only enough revenue to cover 100% of the POR 350 

start-up costs, 100% of the UCB costs, and 100% of the ongoing administrative 351 

costs, but also enough revenue to cover interest charges on 75% of the UCB 352 

costs.  In addition, Ameren would need to collect this revenue in no more than 353 

five years.  Any additional benefits to eligible retail customers are therefore 354 

speculative because Ameren’s proposal already includes a reconciliation 355 

mechanism that ensures any recovery of more than 25% of the UCB costs 356 

through the discount rate will lower the UCB/POR Program Charge for all eligible 357 

retail customers.   In other words, there is no additional revenue to pay eligible 358 

retail customers any amount of interest charges unless all of the other costs 359 

allocated to participating suppliers, plus 100% of the UCB costs, are actually 360 

recovered from participating suppliers.  For example, assume the level of 361 

UCB/POR Program participation (customers switching to retail electric suppliers 362 

using UCB/POR) reaches a level that results in revenues collected from the 363 

electric suppliers, over the course of the five years, to cover 60% of the UCB 364 

costs, instead of the 25% assumed in Ameren’s proposal.  Such an outcome 365 

lowers the UCB cost contributions from all eligible retail customers to 40%, 366 

instead of the assumed 75% because of the reconciliations contained in 367 

Ameren’s proposal.  Under CUB’s interest charge proposal the outcome would 368 

be the same, whether the proposed FCA includes interest charges or not.  The 369 

only time CUB’s interest charge proposal would make a difference is if the 370 
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UCB/POR Program participation brings in revenues that are greater than what is 371 

needed to cover 100% of the UCB costs, in addition to the POR and ongoing 372 

administrative costs. 373 

 374 

Q. Besides the likely insignificance of CUB’s interest charge proposal, do you 375 

have other concerns with CUB’s proposed FCAA? 376 

A. Yes.  In contrast to Staff’s proposed Balance Factor, CUB’s proposed FCAA 377 

does not increase the likelihood of a stable discount rate during the initial rate 378 

period.  Under CUB’s FCAA proposal, the discount rate would automatically 379 

increase above the initial level of 1.63% once Ameren’s Commission-approved 380 

rate of uncollectibles rises above the current 0.82%.  Under Staff’s proposal, the 381 

discount rate would not automatically increase if Ameren’s Commission-382 

approved rate of uncollectibles rises.  Instead, Staff proposes to prepare a report 383 

to the Commission that will recommend whether to keep the current discount rate 384 

level or to change it.  In addition, CUB’s proposed FCAA would set the initial 385 

discount rate at a level higher than Staff’s proposed 1.5%. 386 

 387 

Q. If the Commission were to adopt CUB’s FCAA proposal, do you 388 

recommend setting the interest rate at Ameren’s weighted cost of capital? 389 

A. No.  If the Commission were to adopt the FCAA proposal, I would recommend 390 

calculating the interest charges using the interest rate established by the 391 

Commission for customer deposits, found in 83 Ill. Adm. Code 280.70(e)(1). 392 

 393 
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Q. Mr. Thomas states that under his FCAA proposal, “RES and their 394 

customers would bear the costs of the POR and UCB programs as they use 395 

them”34 and the intent of his proposal “is to ensure that both RES and RES 396 

customers are paying a fair allocation of costs.”35  Do you agree with those 397 

statements? 398 

 399 

A. Yes, for the most part. However, Ameren’s, Staff’s, and CUB’s proposals all 400 

ensure that the RES would bear the costs of the POR and UCB programs as 401 

they use them.  Ameren’s proposed cost recovery takes into account that higher 402 

UCB/POR Program participation translates into a higher share of the costs being 403 

borne by the retail electric suppliers.  In other words, CUB’s proposed FCAA 404 

does not add anything new in this regard.  405 

 I do not agree with the statement that the FCAA will necessarily ensure that 406 

customers of retail electric suppliers “bear the costs of the POR and UCB 407 

programs as they use them.”36  I do not see any requirement in the FCAA 408 

proposal that would require a direct flow-through of UCB/POR implementation 409 

costs to the retail customers of suppliers using the UCB/POR service.  I do think 410 

it is likely that the RES will try to recover those costs, similar to any other cost of 411 

doing business, from its customers.  However, the ability to recover costs 412 

generally depends largely on the overall competitiveness of the market.  413 

 414 

                                            
34

 Corrected CUB Exhibit 2.0, lines 208-209. 
35

 ld., at lines 214-15. 
36

 ld., at lines 208-209. 
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Q. Mr. Thomas states that his proposed FCAA “sends an accurate price 415 

signal”37 for the UCB and POR services. Do you agree with that assertion? 416 

 417 

A. Given that the “price” for the UCB/POR service is highly dependent upon several 418 

assumptions, it is difficult to make absolute statements about “accurate” and 419 

“inaccurate” prices for the UCB/POR service.  For example, two of the main 420 

factors determining the level of the discount rate are the length of the cost 421 

recovery period and the number of RES customers using the UCB/POR service.  422 

If Ameren’s forecasts of RES customers using the UCB/POR service turns out to 423 

be 50% below the actual experience, does that mean a significantly lower 424 

discount rate would have been sending accurate price signals?  The same 425 

obviously holds true for the reverse as well.  If Ameren’s forecasts of RES 426 

customers using the UCB/POR service turns out to be 50% above the actual 427 

experience, does that mean a significantly higher discount rate would have been 428 

sending accurate price signals?  Similarly, changing the length of the cost 429 

recovery period will also greatly impact the level of the discount rate and 430 

therefore the “price” of the UCB/POR service.  As a result, it would be difficult for 431 

me to agree or disagree with the statement about “accurate” price signals. 432 

 433 

Dominion Retail, Inc.  witness Barkas 434 

Q. On lines 84-85 of his direct testimony, Dominion Retail Inc.’s (DRI) witness 435 

Barkas states that “Ameren’s 0.82 percent uncollectible rate appears 436 

                                            
37

 Corrected CUB Exhibit 2.0, line 210. 
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slightly on the high side compared to these other utilities’ uncollectible 437 

rates shown on this chart.”  Do you have any comment on that statement? 438 

 439 

A. Yes. I agree with Ameren witness Pearson that Ameren “did not manipulate this 440 

data in order to inflate the level of uncollectibles.”38  The 0.82 UDC component of 441 

the discount rate is based on the level of actual uncollectibles approved by the 442 

Commission in the most recent delivery service rate case.  While the 0.82% is 443 

higher than uncollectibles rates for utilities in other jurisdictions, it does not 444 

change the fact that Ameren’s proposed uncollectibles rate has been approved 445 

by the Commission at the most recent rate proceeding and is therefore the 446 

appropriate choice for the UDC component. 447 

 448 

Q. On lines 97-99 of his direct testimony, DRI’s witness Barkas recommends 449 

that “Ameren should use the authority granted it in PA 95-0700, which 450 

allows the utility to collect [the UCB costs] via distribution rates.”  Do you 451 

agree with his recommendation? 452 

 453 

A. No.  First, Mr. Barkas refers to Section 20-130(b) of the Act which addresses the 454 

Commission’s authority to establish retail choice and referral programs for 455 

residential and small commercial customers.  Although I am not an attorney, it 456 

appears that the recovery of costs the utility incurs by providing UCB and POR 457 

pursuant to Sections 16-118(c) and (d) is addressed in Sections 16-118(c) and 458 

(d) and not in Section 20-130.  These are separate and distinct sections of the 459 

                                            
38

 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, lines 439-440. 
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Act, addressing separate and distinct topics.  Second, I agree with Ameren 460 

witness Pearson that “a sharing of the UCB implementation cost [is] a reasonable 461 

approach.”39 462 

 463 

Conclusion 464 

Q. Does this question end your prepared rebuttal testimony? 465 

A. Yes. 466 

                                            
39

 Ameren Exhibit 4.0-REV, lines 455-56. 


